CONSENT OF QUALIFIED PERSON

October 21, 2024

Financial and Consumer Affairs Authority of Saskatchewan The Manitoba Securities Commission

RE: Boreal Gold Inc. ("Boreal")

I, John G Pearson do hereby consent to the public filing of the NI 43-101 technical report titled "Technical Report on the Melgurd Lake Claim Group, Pelican Narrows Area Saskatchewan" prepared for Boreal Gold Inc. (the "**Technical Report**") addressed to Boreal and I acknowledge that the Technical Report will become part of Boreal's public record.

I further consent to being named in Boreal's Preliminary Prospectus dated October 21, 2024 (the "**Prospectus**"), and to the use of the Technical Report in connection with the filing of the Prospectus and to the inclusion of the written disclosure of the Technical Report and of extracts from or a summary of the Technical Report in the written disclosure contained in the Prospectus or incorporated by reference therein.

I hereby confirm that I have read the Prospectus, including the written disclosure of the Technical Report and of extracts from or a summary of the Technical Report contained in the Prospectus or incorporated by reference therein and (i) confirm that the Prospectus fairly and accurately represents the information in the Technical Report for which I am responsible; and (ii) I have no reason to believe that there are any misrepresentations contained in the Prospectus which are derived from the Technical Report or that are within our knowledge as a result of my review conducted in connection with the preparation of such Technical Report.

Yours truly,

Signed //"John G. Pearson"//

John G. Pearson, P.Geo., FGC, FEC (Hon)